GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3230
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15" MARCH, 2018
WATERWAYS AND DRY PORT
13230. COL. SONARAM CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

oY afager 7
(a) the details of the projects and policies for the new waterways in the country;
(b) whether the Government has received any proposal for constructing a dry port at Barmer Sanchore Basin and if so, the details and the present status thereof, and
(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government for the construction of the said port?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING
(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(@): 111 inland waterways spread over 24 States, have been declared as ‘National
Waterways’ (NWs), under the National Waterways Act, 2016, enforced w.e.f. 12.04.2016.
National Waterways- 1, 2 and 3 are already operational.

In the Vijayawada — Muktyala stretch of NW-4, works for development of fairway and installation of floating terminals at four locations has commenced.

As regards development of NW-5, preparation of DPR including Front End Engineering Design (FEED) for construction of weirs/barrages with navigational locks and check dams between Pankapal and Paradip/Dhamra (Phase-1) has been sanctioned.

Out of the 106 new NWSs and as per the feasibility reports completed so far, 36
NWs have been found technically viable. Out of these 36 NWs, development activities have been initiated on 8 NWs in 2017-18 as per Annex-1, and the status of Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) of 28 NWs is at Annex-2. The status of feasibility study of 50
NWs is at Annex-3. Details of 20 NWs not found technically viable for development as of now is at Annex- 4.

(b)&(c):Proposals for setting up of Inland Container Depots (ICDs) which are considered as Dry Ports, Container Freight Stations (CFSs) and Air Freight Stations (AFSs) are received from Central and State Government Public Sector Undertakings and Private developers from time to time. An Inter-Ministerial Committee (IMC) is functioning under the aegis of Department of Commerce since 1992 for giving single window clearances to these agencies for setting up of ICDs / CFSs / AFSs in India. Department of Commerce itself does not set up such a facility. Presently, there is no proposal in Barmer Sanchore Basin, Rajasthan pending before the IMC.
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Annex-1

List of 8 new National Waterways taken up for Development in 2017-18

Name of the Waterway

Status

1. River Barak (NW-16)

Phase -1 of NW-16 from Silchar to Bhanga is being developed at a cost of Rs. 76.01 crore. Maintenance dredging for fairway development work in Silchar- Bhanga stretch has commenced.
DPRs for the upgradation of terminals at Badarpur, Karimganj and new floating terminal at Silchar are at an advanced stage.

2. River Gandak (NW-37)

Proposal for development at a cost of Rs. 12.91 crore has been approved on 02.06.2017 and fairway maintenance work has

commenced.

Waterways in Goa

3. NW-27-Cumberjua
4, NW 68 — Mandovi
5. NW 111 — Zuari

A proposal for the development of NWs in Goa at an estimated cost of Rs. 22.65 crore has been approved on 02.06.2017. Work is proposed to be executed through Government of Goa with the assistance of Mormugao Port Trust. A Tripartite MoU is expected to be signed for the commencement of works.

6. Alappuzha — Kottayam
— Athirampuzha Canal
(NW-9) :

Proposal for development of the waterway at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.60 crore has been approved on 02.06.2017. Tendering for night navigation facilities has been completed. Dredging is proposed departmentally.

7. River
(NW-86)

Rupnarayan

Proposal for development of the waterway at an estimated cost of |
Rs. 24.00 crore has been approved on 02.06.2017. Work has been E awarded for setting up of floating terminal. &

| 8. Sunderbans Waterways
(NW-97)

Proposal for the development of waterway at an estimated cost of Rs. 18.10 crore has been sanctioned on 10.08.2017. Tender for dredging and floating terminals are in advanced stages.
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Annex-2

Status of DPR of 28 NWs
— e i - - \ ——— e
R:ver/Canal (NWs) / States Length (km)

DPRs received

GHACHRA RIVL“R (NW -40) 354
KOSI RIVER (Nw- 58)

SUBANSIRI RIVE R (NW- 95)
BAITARN] RIVER (NW-14)
MAHANADI L UNA RIVER (NW-64)

_ AMBA RIV[ R (NW l())
REV/\DAND/\ CREEK - KUNDA], IKA RIVI R

' ﬁf’?:Bihar
Blhal

V Odlsha

M aharashtra

Maharashtra

. MAHI RIVLR (NW 66) (JU]arat
NARM/\DA RIVE R (NW-73)

10 | TAPI RIVH{(NW 100)

(Ju;alat & Mahanashtra
(JUJarat

N SUBARN/\R[ KHA RIVER (NW-96) Odisha | 50—
12| AJOY (AJAY) RIVER (NW.- 7 * WQ{Bcngal
ICHAM/\'ITRIVIR(NW 44) West Bengal
""""""" KABINIRIVER (NW-s1)  Karnataka
CHAPOR/\ RIVF; R (NW-25) " Goa
[ DABLIOL CREFK - VASHISHTI RIVER (Nw. 28) Maﬂﬁ?&sﬁt-ra MAPUSA -~ MOIDE RIVER (NW-71) " Goa

SAVITR] RIVER (B/\NKOI CREE K) (NW-89)
GURUPUR R RIVER (NW-43)
NETRAVATI HIRIVER (NW-74)

Maharashtra

Kal nataka

7 Kal nataka

KALI I RIVER (NW 52) W‘.“Karnataka SHARAVAH RIVI R (NW ‘)O) _Kalnataka

DPRs under preparatlon
ALAPPUZHA- CHANGANASSI:R Y CANAI,
(NW-8) R
KOTIAYAM VAIKOM C/\N/\l (NW -59) Kerala

Kalyan- Thanc Mumbal Walclwax, Vasai Creck and Ulhasnvcn (NW 5))

Tizu and 7ungl\1 rivers (NW 101) Nagaland I e ' Ddhl 'lﬂlgfygi—ria‘énd Uttar Yamuna (NW-] IO) Pradesh

Jhelum (NW 49) l lammu & Kashmlr


Name of the Waterways
AAIRIVER (NW-)
BEI&RJY[R (NW-18)

DEHING RIVER (NW-30)

DIKHURIVER (Nw-32)

| DOYANS RIVER (Nw-33)
GANGADIAR RIVER (NWw-
138

JINJIRAM RIVER (Nw-30)

| KOPILIRIVER (Nw-57)
PUTHIMAR] RIVER (NW-82)
m}'\ﬁd‘(ﬁi’ml,ns'WA'Jil)
_RIVER (NW-102)

| GANOL RIVER (NW-39)
UMNGOT (DAWK 1) RIVER
J(NW-106) .

[ SIMSANG RIVER (NW-93)
4| KYNSHIRIVER (Nw-61)

TUNGABHADRA RIVER
(NW-104)

BHEEMA RIVER (NW-21)
MANJARA RIVER (NW-70)
PENGANAGA - WARDIIA
_RIVER SYSTEM (NW-78)

RIVER SYSTEM (NW-109)
GHATAPRABHA RIVER
C(NW-4p) .
MALAPRABHA RIVER (NW-
67

| SYSTEM (NW-11)

| NAG RIVER (NW-72)
MANIMUTHARU RIVER
(NW-69)

VAIGAIRIVER (NW-107)

BHAVANI RIVIR (NW-20)
AVM CANAL, (NW-13)
LUNIRIVER (NW-63)
CHENAB RIVER (NW-26)
INDUS RIVER (NW-16)

RAVIRIVER (NW-84)

BETA VR (v 1)

WAINGANGA - PRANAHIIT A

ARUNAWATI - ARAN RIVIR

-

Annex-3

Status of feasibility study of 50 NWs underway

‘f State Status of Studies

Length (km)
Kssarm R -
Assam - _69
Assam ﬁ'p_(), e
Assam ﬂl ,,,,,,,,,
! Assam 6' e
Assam & West
Ssam €s 62
Bengal S
Assam & 43 Field work completed. Draft Mcghalaya - feasibilty reports examined and ASeH 49 comments issued for ol B 72_\ finalisation of reports.
Assam &
Mizoram 87_ ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ —
Mcghalaya 9 =
Mcghalaya 20
Mcghalaya éihh‘
Meghalaya ) 28__ =S
Andhra Pradesh.
| Karnataka & 230 Report under examination
Telangana e
| Tclanoana & P inati
l'% . 'j‘,’(‘".‘(’ 139 Report under €Xxamination
.\-(ll nataka S — T l'elangana & 241 Further cargo stud d
!\4aharas_hlra N B ! SRy progosed,

Telangana &

265 F er ed.

Maharashira o urther cargo stiidy prOpOde
Telangana & S

cane 166 Report under examination
Maharashira o
Karnataka 112 Report under examination

S -_—

Karnataka Report under examination

“‘\\_

Maharashtra Report under examination i iae \\
Maharashtra 60 Report under €Xamination Tamil Nadu S Report under examination
Tamil Nadu :{6:____ Report under examination
il Rt 04 State Govt, may be requested for further proposals.
Tamil Nadu & o - T
S SRR | Report under €Xamination
Kerala |
Rajasthan o336 Report under examination Survey in balance stretch of 18
Jammu and ;
Kashmir Sl km is planned as requested by
) o J&K Govt. .
| lammu and S Further proposal from J&K
. s 35 3 .
Kashmir o Govt. is being requested.
Jammu and
l\:dsh'mr" Further proposal from J&K
{limacha a4 Govt. is being requested Pradesh & ) £Teq ’
Punjab Sp—— N o
| Uttar Pradesh | 07 - Vf‘tl(t_hgr‘stﬁudy required. o


= V/\RUNA RlVl R(\JW 108)
| GOMTI RIVE‘R(NW 42)

54)
_TONS RIVER (NW-103)
Tom &chhal river
PUNPUN RIVER (NW-81)
SONE RIV[R(NW 94)

| JALANGI RIVER (NW-47)
CllAMlBAl RIVER (NW-24)
KUMARI RIVER (NW-60)
KHERKAIRIVE R (NW-56)
BAKRESWAR -
MAYURAKSHI RIVER

| SYSTEM (NW-I5)
DWARKA RIVE R (NW-36)
MAHANANDA RIVER (NW-
65)

JAWAL-LUNI-RANN OF
KUTCH (NW-48)

Beas (NW-17)

INDIRA GANDHI CANAJ.
(NW-45)

KARAMNASA RIVER (NW-

— g —

A Uttar Pradesh
Uttar Pradpsh
Uttar Pradesh

Bihar & Uttar

Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh |

Bihar
Bihar

West Bcngélm
Uttar Pradesh ]

West Bengal
Jharkhand

West Bengal

West Bengal
West Bengal

Rajasthan &
Gujarat
IHimachal
Pradesh &
Punjab
Iimachal
Pradesh &
Punjab

Rajasthan.
IMaryana and
Punjab

650

590

chon unden exammatlon
| Further st sludy requnred
Further study required.

Report under examination

3 «\ FurtheTst]dy required.

- Report under exammanon '''''
Further study required.

_Further study required.
Further study required.
Further study required.
Report under examination
Repor} under examination

Report under examination

Further study required.

Report under preparation.

Report under preparation.

—_—
Securlly clearance awaited from Govt. of Punjab and Himachal Pradesh.

‘IEWFTB km stretch in Rajasthan completed and report being finalized.

2) Security clearance awaited from Govt. of Punjab and Rajasthan for remaining stretch.
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Annex-4

List of 20 Nos. National Watcrways not found technically feasible

Name of the Wy terways

DHANSIRI/ CHATII: RIVIR (NW-31) /\ssam

Ar uhachaI—Pradesh &
v 7Assam

LOHIT RIVER (N W-62)

- lSV(‘ CANAL (NW-34) 7 West Bengal

DAM()D/\R RIVER (NW-29)
DWARI KESWAR RIVIR (NW )ﬁ)

| SILABATI RIVIER (NW-02)

BIRUPA - BADI GENGUT] -
| BRAHMANI RIVIR SYSTEM (Nw-22)
BUDHA BALANGA (NW-23)

) PENNAR RIVER (NW-79)

PANCHAGANGAVA] |
[ (PANCHAGANGOI 1) RIVI:R (NW-76)
UDAYAVARA RIVER (NW-105)

R/\JPURI( REEK (NW-83)

SHASTRI RIVER - INIGAD CREEK ] S
SYSTEM (NW-91)

SAL RIVER (NW- 88)

KAVERT-KOLLIDAM RIVER SYSTiV T
| (NW-55)

| PALAR RIVER (NW-75)
.Al;/i";HYAAR RIVER (NW-77)
PONNIYAR RIVER (NW-80)
F/\MAR/\P/\R/\NI RIVER (NW-99)

SABARMATI RIVER (NW-87)

West Bengal

West Bcng,al

- West Bcngal

Odisha
| “Odlsha
Andhla Pr adesh

Karnataka

Kal nataka

Tamil Nadu

Iamll Nadu
Tamll Nadu

Iamll Nadu
Tamll Nadu

e
Gu;arat

